

S. No.60
Suppl. List 1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) No. 1565/2022

CM No. 3820/2022

Shabir Ahmad Gilkar and Anr.

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Ms Khushboo Zargar, Adv, vice Mr. Mir Manzoor Ahmad, Adv.

Vs.

UT of JK and Anr.

...Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE

ORDER

25.07.2022

The short grievance projected by the petitioners in this petition is that in compliance to the directions passed by this Court in SWP No. 2152/2018, the respondents convened a meeting of Departmental Promotion Committee (DPC) on 3rd November, 2020, and cleared the promotions of the petitioners to the post of Junior Engineer Grade-II/I/C Junior Engineer Grade-II. However, the respondent-Commissioner, Srinagar Municipal Corporation, is still tied over the matter and is reluctant to issue order of promotion.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the material on record.

Notice to the respondents in the main as well as in CM, returnable within four weeks.

Requisite steps for service within two weeks.

List on 27th September, 2022.

In addition to the objections which may be filed by the respondents, the Commissioner, Srinagar Municipal Corporation, shall file an affidavit indicating therein as to why the decision taken in the DPC held on 3rd November, 2020, pertaining to the petitioners has not been given effect to.

(SANJEEV KUMAR)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
25.07.2022
"Shamim Dar"