

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

Through Virtual Mode

WP(C) 1565/2022 CM(3820/2022)

Shabir Ahmad Gilkar and Anr.

... Petitioner(s)

Through: -

Mr. Mir Manzoor Ahmad, Advocate.

V/s

Union Territory and Anr.

... Respondent(s)

Through: -

Mr. Bikramdeep Singh, Dy. AG.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR JUSTICE M. A. CHOWDHARY, JUDGE.

(ORDER)

14.11.2025

CM No. 7502/2025.

1. This is an application moved by the Applicants/ Respondents seeking permission of this Court for taking on record the affidavit pursuant to Order dated 15th of May, 2025 passed by this Court.
2. The application, for the reasons stated therein and those urged at the Bar, is **allowed** and the Affidavit is taken on record, subject to all just exceptions.
3. CM No. 7502/2025 is **disposed** of on the above terms.
4. List the main petition for consideration on 13th of February, 2026.

**(M. A. CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR

14th November, 2025

Shoaib Javid